






S1NDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION 
Government of Sindh, 

Karachi 

TENDER ATTENDANCE SLIP 

Date: March 19, 2015 

Tender No. SEF/WEB/1 4-15/21. 

Tender of: WEBSITE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

Following firms submitted their bids in this IFB. 

s.No. NAME OF PARTICPANT FIRM ATTENDED BY 
( Name ) 

CONTACT 
( Cell It ) SIGNATURES 

I  a- 2- eirgsren-a--- 	44.,;_n_oacatizsr9 
0333 3 1 98  

.,/i-ar--7  
_1141S 2 	m in CokPot-A-7 1 °Iv 	h&c. tgioce et; 

3 

/ 5 	I 

Loudly announced bid information of bidders: 

&No. Name of Firms Bid Value in PKR. Bid Security in 
PKR 

.
Bidder's 

Sign tures 

I A/1. Me eSetbdeicipaN 	! 4 / eio 8-Ty_ 44reve, 
2 402 X Cen-ro AC 	9%9-e ot) 7 01 CM". 

3 
/ 

5 

Sign: 	P1 /4\A  
Syed Adnan Asrar 
EMIS Consultant,SIT 

 

Sign: 	 
Shahnawaz All Khan, 
Deputy Director Procurement, SEP 

 

 

I'age I of 2 



Sign: 
Nisar Ahmed Banbhan, 
Deputy Director MAP, 
General Secretary Purchase Committee 
Sindh Education Foundation, 4 

SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION 
Government of Sindh, 

Karachi 

MEMBERS PURCHASE COMMITTEE 

Sign. 	  
Muhammad Ashraf, 
Deputy Director Operations, 
Member Purchase Committee 
Sindh Education Foundation, 

Sign: 
Fazal Karim 	atri 
Director Mass Transit 
Program Karachi, Govt. of Sindh 
Chairperson Purchase Committee 

COUNTER SIGNED 

BANI 
I 'naging Director 

Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt. of Sindh 

Page 2 of 2 



S14o. NAME OF OFFICERS 

• 
MINUTES OF THE PURCHASE COMMITTEE MEETING TO BID  

OPENING IN RESPECT OF WEBSITE MANAG EMENT SERVICES. 

The Purchase Committee Meeting, SEF, Karachi was held at 3:30 p.m onThursday. 19th  March 

2015 in the office of Sindh Education Foundation, GoS, Karachi. 

AGENDA: 

To open the sealed Technical & Financial Bids in accordance with the SPPRA rule for the above 

Tender: 

(Thursday, 19th  March 2015) 
PARTICIPANTS: 

The following participated in the Purchase Committee meeting, SEF, GoS, 

Karachi: 

PROCESS: 

Following firms submitted their Technical & financial proposals before the 
purchase committee in Tender Box, a proof of which is the photocopy of tender slip 
(ATTENDANCE) of the following participants: 

S.No. FIRMS SUBMITTED FINANCIAL PROPOSALS FOR WEBSITE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
1)  M/s.A2Z Creatorz. 

2)  M/s. M.M. Corporation 

Sealed Financial proposals of the aforementioned participating firms were opened 
and were handed over to the Purchase Committee, SEF, GoS, Karachi for perusal in the presence 

DESIGNATION AUTHORITY 

Approval 
Authority 

ii Mr. Fazal Karim Khatri 

iii 	Mr. Nisar 13anblian 

iv Mr. Muhammad Ashraf 

Deputy Director 
(MAP)  

Deputy Director 
Operation 

General 

Seen:tan 

NIt.1111litr 

Director (KIVITC) 	Chairman 

i Ms. Aziz Kabani Managing Director 



SIGNED 

  

ahnaw 	h 
Deputy nirector Procurement 
Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt. o m 	Karachi. 

of the representatives of the firms duly announced the quoted financials of each Vender, 
evidence of which is a tender slip attached herewith. 

(SEALED TECHNICAL & FINANCIALS OPENED FOR WEBSITE MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES)  

DISCUSSION: 
General Secretary of Purchase Committee SEF & Member of Purchase 

Committee SEF had reviewed the rating sheet enduring perusal of the financial proposals and 
shared the M/s. A2Z Creatorz was found with the lowest quoted financial proposal and the 
successful bidder. It was also agreed by the chair that if the financial proposal is clear in 
accordance with the Specification then the contract should be awarded to M/s. A2Z Creator 

Approval for the Minutes and Authorization for the advance payment to be made 
to the successful Bidder accordance with the conditions abide by Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt. Qf Sindh, Karachi. 

Mohan 
Deputy 	 ration, 
Sindh Education undation, 
Govt. of Sind 	arachi 

Nisar Banblian 
Deputy Director (MAP) 
General Secretary, 
Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt .of Sindh,Karachi 

  

Fatal Karim K tri, 
Director (KMTC), 
Chairman P.C. 
Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt. of Sindh Karachi. 

 

APPROVED BY 

A 	am, 
MA 	DIRECTOR, 

SINDII EDUCATION FOUNDATION, 
Govt. of Sindh, Karachi 

1)/ 



• 
S
IN

D
H

 E
D

U
C
A

T
IO

N
 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 S

IN
D

H
 

Te
nd

er
  N

 S
E

F/
w

il i
b

/1
4

1
5

/2
1
 
 

Te
nd

er
  O

pe
ni

ng
  D

at
e  

19
th

 M
ar

ch
,2
0

1
5
 
 

n
th

.  M
. M

.  C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TI

O N
 

:i 
)§   
HI , z 	- 
i  i .., 	,, 3  

M
ill

io
n

  T
ur

n
o

ve
r  

e
v
id

an
ce

  n
o
t  

pr
o

v
i d

ed
 in

  w
a

tt
le

  m
a n

ag
em

e
nt

  

se
rv

ic
es

  

A
ff

id
av

it
  a

va
i la

bl
e

  

.... 

O 
8 3 

i 

,.. ›- 

A
ff

id
av

it
  a

va
i la

bl
e

  

4,- ›. 

, 

I 
i 

g 
g c 
§ 
st 
2 

V 

sa 
e 
2  

I 
a 
I 

; 

3 
1 

; t 
,2 
P 4 
& 

I 

41 
6 

1 i b 
St 

t.  
1 
_ 
3 
0' 1 

i 
1  
t \ 

 

1 I 

E t 
;41 L

iu
  o

f 
b

ro
w

n
s

  w
it

h
 t h

e  
<b

e
nt

s  
I  I

f 
s

o
y

  l
  a

id
 n

at
u r

e
  o

f 

le
ig

st
oc

rt
a
  i
t  

A
ff

id
av

it  
th

at
  t

h
e  
S

i.
  h

as
  s

e
n
t
  b

ee
n

  b
la

ck
h

at
ed

 

5. 
0 

I 
ki A 
al 
.5 
1 ; 
2 t 

1 t  

t 1 
; 1 	, 
g 	C,  1," I  yr. :0 r- 

• 
A

 t
 c

n
r-

-)
  I
/
4

%
0

En
  o

F  
ru

a
ct

u
s

t  
C
IM

M
IT

T
E

n
ei
t
h

 	
taw

.  g 
',...

.,d
  &

ar
k

 ' 	
k 	

N
om

N
e
tt

=
 	

Fa
xa

n
(o

l;:
t  K

ha
n

  
ir

 	
• 	

D
ep

ue
.  

D
ire

ct
or

  M
A

P
 	

D
u

rc
to

t t
IC

.M
T

C
)  

1
 •

  ''
Cr

  P
C

 	
G

.  S
oc

re
ta

ci
  P

C
 	

C
ha

ir
m

an
  P

C
 

R
at

o
n

  
u

nd
an

on
 	

S
m

it h
 E

du
ca

ti
on

  F
ou

r.d
an

on
 	

Su
id

n  
E

du
ca

ti
on

  f
o

un
da

tio
n  

vt
.  o

f 
S

tr
id

h 	
G

ov
t  
o
f
 S

in
dh

 	
G

ov
t  

o
f
 S

in
dh

 

_..
...
- 

1 
n 1 
--..„. 

I 

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 B
 



• 

4 
4 
2 

5 

2 

2 

T
en

d
er

  if
 S

EF
/w

eb
/1

4
-1

S
/2

1
 

Te
n d

er
  O

p
en

in
g

  D
a
te

  I
n
th

 M
a r

ch
,2

01
S

 

D
E

S
C

R
IP

 I 	
S

er
v

ic
e
s  

R
e
qu

ir
e

d
 

C
o
n
tr

a
c t
 I
  P
er

  M
o

nt
h
  

.:
1..

.V
g
4
c

oi
lY

:10
..4.
9
1

t.
--

  
P

e
r  M

o
n
th
]
 M
/s

.  M
.M

.  C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

 
	

p
e
ri

o
d
 

$ g g 5 

g g 
g g 

II g 

W
e h

si
te

  M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

  S
E

E
 w

ith
 be

lo
w

  L
is

te
d 

ke
y  

fe
at

ur
es

,  U
pd

at
e  

N
ew

se
ve

nt
s  

an
d 

co
nt

ac
t  

in
fo

  a
c-

U
pd

at
es

  e
du

ca
tio

na
l p

ro
gr

am
s-

up
da

te
  

la
te

st
  p

ro
je

ct
s-

  U
pd

at
e  

Te
nd

er
  S

ec
t io

n-
U

pd
at

e  
M

ed
ia

  c
au

re
-U

pd
at

e  
pi

ct
u r

es
  (
e
s.
  c
on

ta
ct

  U
s  

pi
c)

-T
es

t  a
nd

 q
ua
lit

y  
as

su
ra

nc
e-

R
es

ol
ve

d
  

id
en

tif
ie

d 
up

da
te

-  U
pd

at
e  

co
n t

en
ts

  w
it
hi

n
  

up
da

te
  p

ro
du

ct
s  

or
  a

ny
-r

em
ov

ed
 ba

d
 li

nk
s  

an
d 

sp
el

lin
g

  m
is

ta
ke

s-
ba

si
s  

m
e t

at
ag

s/
ke

y  
w

or
ds

-
go

og
le

  a
na

hl
ic

s•
m

on
th

ly
  re

po
rt

  o
f w

eb
si

te
  

tr
af

tic
(A

W
 s

ta
rs
)  

ba
ck

up
  o

f w
eb

si
te

-q
ua

rt
er

ly
  

ba
s i

s  

W
E

B
S

IT
E

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 
S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

 



Mu 
Deputy 

Member Purc 

f 

eration 
Committee 

• 
Bid Evaluation Report 

I. Name of Procuring Agency: Sindh Education Foundation (Govt. of Sindh) 

2. Tender Reference No: SEFiwEB/14-15/21. 

3. Tender Description/Name of work/item: WEBSITE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

4. Method of Procurement: SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOPE. 

5. Tender Published:  SPPRA ID H 1575218591 (26-02-2015) 
Print & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No. with dates) 

6. Total Bid documents Sold: 02 

7. Total Bids Received: Two Bids Received. 

8. Technical Bid Opening date: (if applicable) 19' h  March 2015. 

9. No. of Bid technically qualified (if applicable): Two. 

10. Bid(s) Rejected: No. 

I I. Financial Bid Opening date: 19th  March 2015. 

12. Bid Evaluation Report: 

S 
A'o Name of Firm or Bidder 

Cost offered by 
the Bidder 

Ranking in 
terms of 

cost 

Comparison 
with Estimated 

cost 

Reasons for 
acceptance/ 

rejection 
Remarks 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 

I. M/s. A2Z Creatorz Rs.990,000/- l' Lowest 1.00 Million I" Lowest Recommended to 
contract award. 

2 M/s. M.M. Corporation Rs.I I40,000/- 2nd Lowest 

A 

1.00 Million 2nd Lowest 
Not Recommended 

 
to contract award. 

Sindh Education Foundation 
Govt. of Sindh. 

Nisar Ahmed Banbhan 
Deputy Director MAP Unit 

General Secretary Purchase Committee 
Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt. of Sindh. 

Fazal Karim Khatri, 
Director (KMTC) 

Chairman Purchase Committee 
Sindh Education Foundation, 

Govt. of Sindh. 



Cc: 

BANI 
anaging Director, 

Sindh Education Foundation, 
Govt. of Sindh, 

C
Sindh 

_ Education 
Foundation 

Date 2 / -cg- 2-01(1  

Government of Slndh 

Ref.  SEF/9 18/ 2-6111 
CONSTITUTION OF PURCHASE COMMITTEE  

OF SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION CoS  

TO: ALL CONCERNED 

• Following officers arc members of Purchase Committee of Sindh Education Foundation, Karachi 
this committee will act as authorities for all Purchase of SEF. 

S ii OFFICERS NOMINATION 

I 
MR. FAZAL KARIM KHATRI 
Director General Karachi Mass Transit Cell 
at Karachi Metropolitan Corporation 
(Chairman of Committee) 

- 
2 

MR. MUHAMMAD ASHRAF 
Deputy Director FRFFM 
(Member of Committee) 

3 
MR. NISAR AIMED BANBHAN 
Deputy Director Marketing, Advocacy & Promotion 
(General Secretary of Committee)  

The committee's TORs are: 

• Prepare bidding documents; 
• Carrying out technical as well as financial evaluation of the bids; 
• Preparing evaluation report as provided in Rule 45 SPPRA 2010; 
• Making recommendations for the award of contract to the competent authority; 
• Perform any other function ancillary and incidental the above. 

I. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Sindh 
2. Secretary (Education & Literacy Department), Govt . of Sindh 
3. Office File 

Head 011ice: Housed 21 -A, Block. /18, Overseas Cooperative Housing S 	 - 
Ph:021 34169141.5, 021.34305753-4, 021-34301460-3 Fax: 021-34169181 E-mail:Info@solorg.pli;  Wobsite: iervevv.sef,oig.pk 

Regional Offices: 
Hyderabad Ph:022-9260377. 022-9260378 Ladcaua Ph:074.4058639 

Sukkur Ph:071-5632292, 071-9310985 Dadu Ph:025-4710731 Mireurkhas Pm0733.9290385 
Shaheed Benazirabad P/1:0244-39209.7 1 . 	_ 


